MINUTZES OF A REGULAR MEETING
BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF OXTAHOMA
THURSDAY, JANUARY 13, 1965 - 9:30 AM.

A regular meeting of the Board cf Regenie of the University of
Oklahoma was held in the office of the Zxcsident of the University, Normen,
on Thursday, January 13, 1966, beginninz at 9:30 a.m.

The following were present: Regert Mark R. Johnson, Vice Praoai-
dent, presiding in the absence of Regent Rothtaum; Regents Davidson, Little,
Bouchin, Sparks, and Calvert.

ABSENT: Regeat Rothbaum.

The following were also preseni: Vice Presidenis Pete Kyle
McCarter and Horace B. Brown; Mr., David A. Buerwy, Assistant to the Presi-
dent; Mr. David Swank, Assistant Profeseor of Law; Mr. Jumes E. Swain,
Dizector of Unlversity Relations; Mrs. Bavbira E. James, Assistant Secwetary
of the Regents; Dr. James L. Dennis, Direzstor of the Medical Center; Mr.
Raymond D. Crews, Buciness Administratcr of the Medical Center.

The minutes of the meeting held on December 9, 1965, were apwroved.

President Crees stated that plagques for three former wemdars of
the Board had not yet been presented. This i3 usually done at the gnnual
Regeats' dinnex, but because the recipients could anot be present, Mr.
Lecnard Savage, Mr. Glean Horthcutt, and Mr. Eph Monroe have not yei been
honored. He suggested that since the raception with the President's
Leadership Classes, which had beer pousipcned from Decermber 9, was now
scheduled to be held at the time of the cext Regents' meeting, 8 aspecial

inner might Le arranged and the plaquues presented to the honorees st that
time. The Regents agreed to this procedure. The schedule for the Febru-
ary 10 weeting will be as follows: Regents' Meeting, 2:00 p.m.; diumer
with former members of the Board of Regerts and presentation of plaques,
6:00 p.m.: reception with Prasgident’s TLendership Classes of 1962, 1963,
and 1984, 8:00 p.m.

President Crzoss reported Governor Bellmon haa designated the
University of Cklahoma ass the institution 1a Jkighoma to develcp and ad-
wmipister the commmnity service and coatinuing cducation programs provided
by Title I of the Higher Education Aci of 1965. The puspose of Title I
is to offer financial assistance ard support in the solution of community
problems such as housing, poverty, goveriment, zecreation, employment,
youth opportunities, and health. Presidant Cross statzd that a State
Plan is ncw in prepsration and will ba submitted as soon a3 poasible

fter receiving the guidelinesz from Washington.



January 13, 19656 8404

President Cross reported that several weeks ago a conference
was held in his office with Mayor William Morgan and the City Manager
and the staff of the President's Office at which time the Univeraity's
anoual payment to the City of Norman for fira and police protection,
sewage, etc. was discuesed. It was agrzed a® that time, if the City sales
tax proposal was approved, it would be collectad in that part of the Okla-
homa Memorial Union where we now collect the 27 State sales tax. A few
days before the tax became effective on January 1, we found to cur sur-
prise that the tax could not be collected in the Union becsuse the University
campus -18 not a part of the City. A legel opinion has been requested from
the Attorney General on whether the Universiiy may voluntarily requive its
customers to pay a 1% tax on the sales made by it to all of its customers
with the understanding that all such monies collected shall be the propersy
of the City of Norman and shall be paid to the City of Norman.

In the meantime, because of the incr2ase in sales in the Univer-
sity's Book Exchange at the beginning of the s2cond semester, it ia cur
understanding that the {ity has anrexed that porticn of the campus con-
taining the Union Euilding and a strip north to Boyd Street. It ig the
University's understanding that {f a favorable opinion is rendered by
the Attorney General on the University's request to require the paymeant
of a 12 tax in parts of the Unicn, that this section of the campus will
be de-annexed by the City.

There was a discussion by the Regeuts on the desirsbility and
possible effects of being annexed by the City and whether it is legally
possible for the City to annex State propezrty. Professor Swank agreed to
prepare a brief on this subject and submit iz te President Cross.

President Cross pregented a petition addressed to the Regents
from 276 students in the School of Architacture calling sttention to the
fact that the student-teascher ratio Ia the School of Architecture ia 1 to
32 and that the national average in collegiate schools of architecture ia
1 to 18. They stated that our School of Architecture i3 in danger of losing
its accreditation if the above problem iz not corrected amd that this wouid
force all graduates in srchitecture to serve extra time in apprenticeship.
The students were concerned sboui the quality of their education and urged
that at least naticnal statistical standards be met.

President Cross said that they do have tco many in their classes,
but this is true throughout the University. This just points up the
problems that xesult becsuse of enrollment incresses withont adequate
increases in funds. He sald the University will be in resily bad shape
next year, a hopeless situation, if it does not receive an increase in the
budget, and this is not posaible excepi through an increase in fees.

At the Mzy 13, 1965, meeting (p. 8130) the Regents discussed a
fee increase and expressed willingness ¢o support the administzration of



January 13, 1965 ' 8405

the University in its efforts to obtain whatover fee increaze is necessary
to add to the appropriation in order to provide an adequate budget for the
University. Preeident Cross stated tha: aftexr the appropriation for the
1965-87 biennium wss approved by the Legislature he wrote to the State
Regent3 on July 23 recommending 8n increase of 33.00 per credit hour in
the gereral fee but no action was taken on this recommendation. At the
present time, the Presidents of the other state-supported institutions of
higher education are unwilling to recommend a fee increase.

Pregident Czoas recommended that the University Regents reaffirm
their statement of May 13 and recommend to the State Regents for Higher
Education that fees in the State System be increased by $3.00 per credit
hour. He cazlled sttention to the fact that no additicnal funds would be
- available for the 1366-67 budget, which 13 ia the process of being preparad
. now, except fees received from the anticipated inczrease in earollmens.,

From pzet experience we have learned that these additional funds are not
adequate to pay for the additional instructors required.

_ This item did not appear on the agenda for discussion, buz Pragi-
dent Croas requested that it be added. The Regents unsanimcusly agreed to
add this matter to the agenda for this meeting.

There was s discusaion on the advisability of requesting the
State Regents to increase fees only at this University. The Regents were
reluctant to recommand &n irncrease in fzes for the other institutions.
They suggested we present a strong case f£or our nced, call iz to the State
Regents attention and ask the Stste Regenis to conmsider an incresse in fees
here and at the other colileges and univarsities.

Regent Houchin meved that this 3oavd instruct the President of
the Univeraity to write the State Regenits for Higher Educatilon stating
that the allocation for the 1966-57 budget of this inmstituiion ia deficient
by spproximately $1,000,000, that we are uawilling to accept such an alloca-
tion reslizing that it does not allow us o maintain this University at a
standard which, in the judgment of this Board, is required, and we therefore
request $1,000,000 as an addition to our prement allocation with the under-
standing we are willing and do recoamend an increase in the fees at this
institution in order to provide this speclfic sum. Seconded by Regent
Davidson and unanimously approved.

Regent Johnson commended Mzx. Calvert on his very eiffective and
succesaful efforts on behaslf of the higher education bond dzive which was
approved on December 14. Mr. Calvert was in charge of the state-wide cam-
paign for approval of this bond issue. Mr. Cslvert expressed his appreciation
to Mr. James E. Swsin, whe assisted with this campaign.



January 13, 1966 ' 8403

Vice President Brown raported the follcwing recommendations for

changes in twe investment portfolics had been received from j. & W. Seligman

& Co. and he recommended approvai:

Will Rogers Memorisl Scholarship Pund:

Est®d %
Sell {ost Market Value Ioeome  Yield
200 sha. Gulf 0il $6.241 58 $11,800 $§ 400 3.4
125 shs. Texaco 470 80 10,000 319 3.2
200 shs. American Tel. & Tel. 4,845 62 12.400 440 3.5
| $9,556 534,000 §1,153  3.&
Eay
200 sha. Krosge 79  $15,800 ¢ 280 1.8
140 shs. Warner-Lambert $4 conv. pfd. 125 17.500 530 3.2
$33.300 § B840 2.5
Criopled Children's Hospital Fund
Cash ' $ 557
Sell
330 shs. Union Electric 28 § 9,240 3 370 0
§ 9,797
Euy
30 sha. ACP Industries (makes 200) 47 $ 1,410 $§ 54 3.8
65 shs. Warner-Lambert $& conv. pfd. 125 8.125 250 3.2
$ 9.535 8§ 314 3.3

-

On motion by Regent Eouchin, the above recommerndations and the
follawing resolutions authorizing the sale of stock were unanimcusly approve

RESULUTION
‘RESOLVED THAT, wé, the Reganis of the University of Okigboma for
the Will Rogers Memorial Scholarship Fuad, do hereby suthorize the sale of
the following steck of the Gulf 01l Corperation:
200 shares - Certificate Number GU28434

and by these presents we do hereby ratify and confirm the sale of the szaid
shares; and

BR IT FURTHER RESOLVED TEAT, Biril R. Kraettli, Secretary.of the
Regents of the University of GLIahcmn be and he is hereby sutherized and



January 13, 1966 // 8407

empowered to endorse by, and on behalf of the said Regents of the Univez-
sity of Oklahoma, the stock certificate mentioned sbove, held by the said
Regents of the University of Oklahoma for the Will Rogers Memorial Scholar-
ship Fund, and by these presents we do hereby rstify and confirm the said
endorsement of the said shares; &nd

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the President and the Secretary of
the Regents of the University of Oklahome be and they are hereby empowerad
to certify the action taken.

RESOLUTIOR
RESOB?ED THAT, we, the Regents of thz University of Oklahoma

for the Will Rogers Memorial Scholarship Fund do hereby authorize the sale
cf the following stock of the Texaco, Iac.: .

6 sharzes - Certificste Rumber E0373858
1 share « Certificate Number ED241192
6 shares - Certificate Number ED107350
2 shares -~ Certificate Numbar D709302
4 ghares - Certificate Number T0849312
6 ghares - Certificate Number RG993638
100 shares - Certificsate Nuxber T432965

and by these presents we do hereby ratify and confirm the sale of the said
ghares; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, Emil R. Kraettli, Secretary of the
Regents of the University of Oklahoms, be and he is hereby duthorized and
empowered to endorse by, and on behalf of the said Regents of the Univer-
sity of Oklahoma, the stock cextificates merntioned above, held by the gaid
Regents of the University of Oklahoma for the Will Rogers Mcmorial Scholar-
eglilp Pund, and by these presents we do hereby ratify snd confirm the said
endorsement of the said shares; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the President and the Secretazy of
the Regents of the University of Cklahcms be znd they are hereby empuwered
to ceztify the action taken.

BESQLUTION
RESOLVED THAT, we, the Regents of the Univeraity of Oklahoma for
the Will Rogers Memorial Scholarship Fuad do hexeby anuthorize the sale of
the following stock of the American ZTelephone and Telegraph Company:
200 shazes - Certificate Number 6473748080

&nd by these presents we do hereby ratify and confirm the sale of the said
shares; and



January 13, 1966 8408

BE IT FURTHER RESULVED THAT, Emil R. Kraettli, Secratary of the
Regents of the University of Cklahomas, be anc he is hereby suthorized and
empowered to endorse by, and on behailf of the said Regenis of the Univer-
sity of Oklahoma, the stock certificate mentioned abova, heid by the eaid
Regents of the University of Cklahoma for the Will Rogers Memorial Schol-
arship Fund, and by these presenta we do hareby ratify snd confirm the
gaid endorsement of the said sharesa; and ' .

BE IT FORTHER RESCLVED THAT, the President and the Secretary of
the Regents of the University of Oklshoma be and they are hersby empowered
to certify the action tsken.

RESOLTZION

RESOLVED THAT, we the Regents of the University of Ckiahema do
hereby authorize the sale of the following stock of the Unioa Electric
Company:

100 shaxes - Certificate Nuwber 52-18295
100 shares ~ Certificate Noxber 82-18256
100. shares -~ Certificate Mumber $2-18297
30 ghares -~ Certificate Number S1-12613

and byrthese presents we do hereby ratify and confizm thz sala of the
said shares; and

BE IT FURTHER RESCLVED TRAT, Emil R. Kraettli, Sacretary of the
Regents of the University of Oklahoms, be and he 13 hereby authozized and
empowered to endorse by, and on behalf of the ssid Regents of the Univer-
sity of Oklshoms, the stcck certificates mentioned above, heid by the said
Regents of the University of Oklahoma, ard by these presen:s we do herxeby
ratify and confirm the sald endorsement of the said shezes; and

BE IT FURTHER RESCLVED THAT, th2 President and the Secretary of
the Regents of the University of Ckiahcoms be and they are hereby empowered
to certify the action taken.

MZEDICAL CENTER PERSONNEL

L2AVES OF ABSERCE:

Oscar A. Parsons, Ph.D., Professor of Medical Psychology in Psychiatry,
sabbatical leave of absence with half pay, September 1, 1956 to June 1,

1967.

Marshall E. Grcover, M.D., Asscciate Professor of Medlcine, leave of ab-
sence without pay, January 1, 1966 to Janruary 1, 19467.



January 13, 1966 8409

APPOINTMENTS:

Darren M. Nelson, Ph.D., Asscciate Research Professor of Gynecologj and
Obstetrics, Asgociate Professor of Physiciogy, $1,000 per month, June 1,
1966.

Joseph Robert Elliott, Ph.D., Director, Clinical Chemistry Laboratories,
Assistant Professor of Laboratory Medicire, $1,333.33 per month, January 15
1966.

?

Dean ¥. Tiradoxr, M.D., Instructor im Preventive Medicine and Public Health,
clinical rates, December 1, 1965.

David J. Harris, D.B.5,, Clinical Agsistsnt in Oral Surgery, clinical rates,
January 1, 1966.

Virendra Kumar Seth, M.S., Clinical Assistant In Oral Surge*y, cl*nical
rates, January 1, 1966.

Shelby D. Barmes, M.D., Clinical Assistant iz Urolegy, clinzcal ratas,
July 1, 1965 to July 1, 1966.

Femiro Suga, M.D.,.Ph.ﬂ., Regesxch Aascciate in Otorhinolaryngology, $600
per month, Jamary 1, 1966.

CHANGES:

J. Wayne Beal, title changed from Assistant Buainess Administrator to Assis-
tant to the Controller and Assistant Director of Computer Operations,
Decembezr 1, 1965,

Edward W. Brandt, Jr., M.D., title changed from Associate Profassor of
Medical Biomathematica in Preventive Medicime, Director of Biostatistical
Unit and Medical Computer Center, &nd Inatzuc tor in Medicine to Associste
Professcr of Medical Biomathematics in Preventive Medicine, Directoz of
Computer Operations, Director of Bilostatistical Unit, and Inst*uctor in
Medicine, December 1, 1965.

Paul €. Houk, H.D., Clinical Assistant in HMedicine, salary changed from
clinical rates to $583.33 per mornth, Novembexr 1, 1965.

Charles H. Lawrence, Ph.D., promoted from Instructor to Assistant Profes-
gsor of Preventive Medicine and Public Health, Januzry 1, 1966.

LeRoy Long, M.D., Clinical Aaasistant in Suxgery, galary changed from
clinical rates to $350 per month, January 1 to July 1, 1966. To ravert
to clinical rates July I, 1966,

Waiter H. Massion, M.D., Associate Prosfassor of Anesthegsiology, salary
increased from $1,416.67 to $1,500 per moath, January 1, 1965.



Jamnary 13, 1965 8410

Fay K. Myers, M.D., Instructor in Medicine; given additiorsl zitle of
Resident in Pathology; salary changed frcm $750 per month to -0-, Dacemw
ber 1, 1965. To be paid from VA Hospital. : '

Thomas E. Nix, M.D., Aasistant Professer of Dermatclogy, salary changed
from $516.66 to $4165.66 per month, Dec=mber 1, 196S.

Vizrginia N. Olds, M.S5.W., Instructor in Preventive Medicine: given addi-
tional title of Research Associaze in Pecdiatrizcs, November 1, 1965.

Marilyn Porzer, M.D., Instructor in Pedlatrics, salary changed frea $763.23
to $250 per month, November 1, 1565; changed %o clinical rates, Becember i,
1965.

Charles W. Robinson, Jr., H.D., Instzucicor in ¥edicine, salary increased
from $83.33 to $125 per mecnth, July 1, 1965,

Thomas Rubio, M.D., Clinical Lsgsistant in Pediatrics, salszy increzsed
from $708.33 to $725 per month, Octcher 1, 1965,

Bertram E. Sears, M.D., Assistant Profeasor of Anesthesiology, salary in-
creased from $9,00C to $12,000 for 12 mnnths, October 1, 1965.

J. Rodman Seely, M.D., Associate Prcfessor of Pedistrics; given additiomnal
title of Associate Professor of Biocchemistry, Decembexr 1, 1965,

Ralph A, Stumpp, Jr., Controllezr of the Medical Center, sslary incressed
from $12,000 to $13,500 for 12 montha, December 1, 1965.

Micholas T. Wé*thessen, Ph.D., title changed from Associste Research Pro=-
fessox of Gynecology and Obstetzics and Associate Professcr of Physiolcogy
to Consultant Asscclate Ressarch Profeszcr of Symecology and Obatetrics,
salary changed from $1,422.20 per month to clinical rates, Janmsry 1, 1966.
TERMIHATIONS:

P. ¥. Laspiecro, Ph.D., Assgociate P*o;es&o; of Research Physiology, Decenm-
ber &, 1965.

Carl B. Nagel, M.D., Instructor in Surgery, December 30, 1935,

Peter Vincent Siegel, M.D., Assistant Px ofesscr of Resesrch Preventive
Medicine, December i, 1965.

Approved on motion by Regent Johngon.
Pregident Cross also reported the death of Robert D. MeRee, M.D.,

Associate Clinical Professor of Gynecology and Obstetrics, cn Novamber 25,
1965,



January 13, 19£6 8411

President Cross recommended adoption of the following Resclutio
which is required by the U. S. Treasury Department, Internal Revenue Se*vice
in order to reflect the change in the administrative structure of the
Univeraity Hospitals:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Boazd of Regents cf the University of Oklshoma of
the State of Oklahoma, under the law, decignstes methods of purchase for
institutions under its control, and

WHEREAS, in connection with the withdrawsl of taz-free alcohel
from bonded wazechouses, the Assisztan:t Regional Commissioner of Dallas,
Texas of the Treasury Department of Internal Revenue Service, Alcohiol Tax
Unit, of the United States of America, requires a resolution authorizing
& certain person to 8ign on behalf of each said institutiocn or department,
to execute application for permit, renewel or amendments thereto, appli-
cations for pezmits to purchase, monthly reports, receipts: for delivery of
tax-fres alcohol from bonded warehouses, and other documents required by
the said department in connection with alcshol, with alcokol permit matiers;

NOW THEREFORE, the Boaxrd of Regents hereby authorizes James L.
Dennis, M.D., Dean, and Dr. Philip E. Swmith, Associate Dean, of the Schosl
of Medicine of the University of Oklahcms, ard Robert C. Terrill, Adminiz-
trator of the University and Crippled Children's Hospitals, Mickael D.
Clark, Assistant Hospital Administrator, zad Ralph A. Stumpp, Jr., Controller
of the Medical Canter, under whose supervision the alcohoil 13 used im said
institutions and depaxtments to execute applications for permits, renewal
or amendments thereto, applications for permits tc purchase, monthly re-
ports, receipts for delivery of tax-free alcchol from bonded warehcuses,
and other doccuments required by the said department in comnection with
glcohol, with alcohol permit matters, for the imstitution ox departmeni
opposite the name of said person:

James L. Dennis, M.D., Desn } Por the School of Medicine of
Dr. Philip E. Smith, Aasociate Dean ) the University of Oklshoma

Robert C. Terrill, Hospital Administrator ) For the Uni it
Michael D. Clark, Assistant Hospital Adwmintistrator ) 'o- i€ VRIversilty
Ralph A. Stumpp, Jr., Controller ) Hespitals

IX WiTNESS WHERED?, we have hzreunto set our hands and affixed
the ofiicial seal of the Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma
of the State of Oklahoma this the 13th day of January, 1965.

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF ORKLAROMA
STATE OF OKLAHCMA

ATTEST: By
President

Secretary



Januazy 13, 1966 841z
Approved on wmotion by Regent Johason.

President Cross presented the following correspondence:
"January 3, 1946
“Dear President Cross:

"Attached are two copies of a latter frem Mr., Harold Short ad-
dressed to Dr. Bird, Chairman of our Planning Committee. Yeu will note
that In the letter Mr. Shozt refers o certain information whkich i3 to be
provided at owrer's expense.

"We st the Medical Center feel iz would be betzar to have the
architect obtain the information. This would aveid a possible question
of inadequate or exronecus information if problems should develop in the
completed project. We, therefore, request that the Regents be asked to
authorize Coston, Frankfurt and Shoxrt to proceed with the necesszary tests
and studies as outlined in Section II of the contzact with Ccston, Frankfurt
and Short, snd as cutlined in Mr. Short's letter of Decembexr 28, 19565,
addressed to Dr. Bird.

Sincerely,
/8/ James L. Dernis, M.D.

James L. Dennis, M.D.
Director and Dean

Y128 Decamber 1965

“Dr. Robert M. Bird, Asscciate Dean
Mediczal Center Plaening and Developing
Uaiverzity of Cklahoms Medicsl Center
800 NE 13 Street

. Oklahoma City, Oklzhoma 73104

Re: Architect-Bngineer Service {jontract

"Dear Dr. Bird:

"Reference is made to Archit:ct-Rngineer service contract datad
6 Decomber 1965, between the Regents of the University of Oklahoma and
Coston-Frankfurt-Short:; Article II provides that the owner shall furanish
or authorize the architect to furnish at the owner's expence, survey informa-
tion, information as to availlable utilities servicea and subscil inmvestiga-~
tion.



January 13, 1966 8413

e respectfully request that this informstion be furnisked as
soon ag possible or that you autheorize this cffice to obtain asuch informa-
tion.

"It i3 estimated that & topograpuic survey, together with all
the existing featuras on snd adjacent to the site, and pertinent to the
project, together with subsoil investigation, will cost approximately
$5,000, It is further estimated that g devailed analysis of utilities
gervices, {.e. steam, chilled watar and locally produced electrical power
requirements, together with distribution of these services to varicus build-
ings, will cost approximately $12,000.

"Your conaideration of this raquest at your earliest convenisnce
will be apprecisgted.

Yours very truliy,
COSTON~FRANKFURYL- SEORY
/s/ J. Harold Short
J. Harold Short, A.I.A,."
Pragident Cross recowmended that Coston-Prankfurt-Short be au-
thoriszed to perform or secure the necessary tasts and studies as cutlined
in the above correspendence and the conirxact raferred to therein., He fuxther
recomnended thet Coston-Frankfurt-Shori be authorized to bill om a cesat
basis not to exceed $5,000 for the topographic survey and subscil investi-
gation and rot to exceed $12,000 for the analysis of existing utility
systems and of the projected utilily neads.
Approved onr motion by Regent Sparks.

Dean Dennis and Mr. Crews retired from the meeting.

FACULTY PERSONNEL
LIAVES OF ABSENCE:

Sherril D. Christian, Professor of Chemistry, sabbatical leave of absence
with half pay, September 1, 1966 to Junz 1, 1967.

Lawrence Poston, Jr., Professor of Modera Languages, sabbatical leave of
absence with half pay, September 1, 1966 to Juae 1, 1967,

Jack E. Douglae, Professor of Speech, sabbatical leave of absence with
full pay, January 16 to June 1, 1966.



January 13, 1965 8414

John P. 0'Neil, Professor of Art, leave cf sbsence without pay extanded,
September 1, 1966 to June 1, 1967,

Dorothy P. Cram, Asaistant Professor of Sccial Work, sick leave of sbsence
with full pay, January 16 to April 1§, 19€5; $100 per month, April 16 to
June 1, 19865.

APPOINTMENTS:

James Hylbert Sims, Ph.D., Professor of Ermglish, $11,700 for 9 wmontheo,
September 1, 1966.

Eugene M. Wilkins, Ph.D., Adjunct Associata Professor of Meteozology in
Civil Engineexring, no salary, December 1, 1945.

Donald Louis Crabtree, Assistant Profzsscr of Aerospace and Mechaniecal
Engineering, $9,852 for 9 months, September 1, 1966.

Lynda Mazrgsret Hazris, Teaching Assistant in Caemistry, $40C for 4% months,
1/4 time, January 16, 1966.

Gerald R. Robertson, Teaching Assistant in Chaemistry, $400 for 4% montha,
1/4 time, Janusry 16, 1966.

Burgess H. Shriver, Teaching Asaistant ir Chemistry, $400 for 4% months,
1/4 time, January 16, 1966.

CHANGES:

Boward P, Clemens, Associate Professor of Zozlogy, 1/2 time; also paid
$3,447 .96 for December 1, 1965 to June 1, 1846 for 1/2 time from Researsh
Instcitute. '

Paul W. Smizh, title changed from Adjurct Professor cf Pharmacology io
Visiting Professor of Pharmacology, salary changed from -0~ to $200 per
month, part time, February 1 to June 1, 1965.

Wiliiam Berzard Stavinoha, title changed f£rom Adjunct Asscciata Professor
of Pharmacolegy to Visiting Associate Professer of Pharmacology, salaxy
changed froam -0~ to $200 per month, part time, Februaxy 1 to Juve 1, 1986.

Wilhelming D. Fisher, Special Instructeor in Eccial Wozk, salary changed
from -0~ to $1,000 for 4% months, 1/4 time, January 16 to June 1, 1965.

Elizabeth McWhorter Kevin, Special Iastructor in Socisl Work, sslary changed
from -0- to $1,000 fer 4% montha, 1/4 time, January 15 to Junme 1, 1968,



Jancary 13, 1965 841%

Bgyin Goering, title changed from Graduate Assistant to Teaching Assisisnt

in Modern Languages, salary changed from $900 for 4% months, 1/2 time, to

$1,500 for 4% months, 5/6 time, January 15 to June 1, 1966.

John Robert McCain, title changed from Graduate Asailgtant to Teaching
Asgistant in Modern Languages, salary changed from $1,000 for 4% wonths,

172 time, to $1,667 for &% months, 5/6 time, January 16 to June 1, 1965.

Leon 8. Ciereszko, Professor of Chemistry, salary increased from $12,000
to $13,800 for 9 months, September 1, 1965.

George W. Murphy, Professor of Chemiatry, salary rate incressed from
$15,600 tc $18,000 for 12 months, September 1, 1965.

F. J. Schmitz, Agasistant Professor of Chemistry, salary increased from
$8,940 to $10,344 for 9 months, September 1, 1965,

A, J. Weinheimer, Associate Profegsor of Chemlatry, salary imcreaged from
$10,344 to $11,70C for 9 months, September 1, 1965.

Robert M. St. John, Assoclate Profeseor'of Phyeica, salsry increased from
$9,384 to $10,596 for 9 months, September 1, 1965.

RESIGNATION:

~ Jobn D. Goolsby, Teaching Assistant in Music, December 1, 1965.
GRADUATE ASSISTANTS

APFOINIMENTS:

Ronald Thom2a Crabb, Chemistzry, $950 for 4% months, 1/2 time, January 16,
19266.

Rodger David Thigpen, Chamistry, $950 for 4% menths, 1/2 time, January 16,
1366.

Danny Choate, Econcmica, $500 for 4% months, 1/4 time, Jeﬁusry 16, 1966.

Walter Dearby Johnaon, Econcmics, $500 for 4% wonths, 1/4 time, January 16,
1966.

CEANGES:

Gene Lohrke, Economics, salsry changed from $1,000 for 4% menths, 1/2 time,
to $500 for 4% months, 1/4 time, Jamuazy 15, 1966.

Gordon E. Von Sixoh, Economics, 2alary changed from $1,000 for 4% months,
1/2 time, to $1,500 for &% momthz, 3/4 time, Junuary 16, 1966,



January 13, 1960 8416

RESIGRATICHNS:

Nola Frances Stover, Botany and Microblology., Movember 12, 1965,
William S. Reezer, Jr., Chemistry, January 1§, 1965,

Elmer Donald Lorance, Chemistry, January 15, 1966.

Axrthur HMcRinley Stavéna, Chemistry, January 16, 1965.

Edwin Earl Tucker, Chemistry, Jsnuary 16, 196€5.

Raymond Keith Schwer, Economics, January 16, 1968.

Cornelius Paul VerSluis, Modern Languages, January 16, 1966.
Paul T. Sandridge, Zcology, Novembexr 17, 1965,

Approved on motion by Regent HZouchin.

Regent Joanson reported that invitations to bid on the Univer~
sity's group insurance program had agaia beer circalated. The bids received
have been studied by experts in the insurance field as to compiiance with
the specifications, reclative meriz, and appropriateness. The low bidder
is Mid-Continent Inaurance Company of Oklahoma City and it is the recom=
mendation of the Regenis' Committee that the contract be awarded to this
firm, He stated that this recommendatica is concurred in by the University
insurance Committee and President Cross.

Or motiocn by Regent Sparks the recommerdation was approved.

Regent Johnson exprezsed apprsciation to all those whe worked
with the Regents' Committee in preparing the specificatiocns for this prcgram.
TRON-ACADEMIC
APPOTINTMENTS:

Barry Layne Switzer, Assistant Fcotball Ccach, $12,360 for 12 months,
January 5, 1966.

Pat James, Agsistan:z Football Coach, $14,100 for 12 months, Jenuaxry 7,
1966.

Robert Edward Lee, Assistant Pootball Coach, $9,612 for 12 moaths, Janu-
ary 5, 1966.



Jenuary 13, 1966 8417

Beatrice J. Steen, Extension Specialist II, College of Continuing Educa-
tion, $400 per month, /3 time, Decembexr 15, 1965 to June 15, 1986.

Bdgar A. Jones, Extension Specialist II Trainee, Schecl gnid Community
Services, $350 per month, January 3, 1966.

James H. Peterson, Extension Specialist IX, School uand Comzunity Sexvices,
$8,000 for 12 months, January 1, 1965.

CIARGES:

Guy H. Brown, Executive Secretary, Alumni Associstion, salsvy iaczeaged
from $10,092 to $11,592 for 12 months, Jamuary 1, 1945.

Connie Patriciaz Ruggies, title changed from Editor, Poundation Pzblicgtions,
to Public Informetion Assistant, University Relations, salary increased
from $4,800 to $5,388 for 12 menths, Jamary 3, 19846,

Anona L. Adeir, title chkenged from Student Bzployze VII (Gizduats Assistant
for Pan-Hellenic) to Gemeral Counselor, Office of the Deanz of Studants,
salary changed from $130 per month, 1/2 time, to $4,300 for 12 months,

3/4 time, Janusry 1, 1966. Profeasioral Status.

Gayle Ann Rossi Wells, title changed from Resident Ceunselor, Houzing, %o
Ceneral Counselor, 0ffice of the Deans of Studsents, salary increased from
$80 per month, part time, to §1,500 for 12 montks, 1/4 time, Januazy 1,
1966, Professional Status.

RESIGHATIONS:

Gene M. Adams, Extcnsion Specialist II, Puerto Rico Peace {ozps Project,
December 12, 1965.

Joanne B. Burkes, General Counselor, Cffice of the Deans of Studeants,
Jaruary 1, 1966.

Bruce M. Buzum, Geologist IiI, Oklashoms Seclogical Survey, Jdnuazy 1, 1966.
Rober:s F. Cornell, Assistant Football Coach, Jamnary 1, 19&o.

Cherles Mack Bvans, General Counselor, O0ffice of the Deznz of Students,
February 1, 1966.

Estal Zdgar Hart, Extension Specialist IZ, Busincas and Industrial Sexvices,
January 16, 1966.

Barbars Jean Walker, Extesnsion Specialist IX, Fuerto Rico Peace Coxpa
Project, Jamuary 27, 1966.



Jaruaxy 13, 1966 84

}oet
on

Approved on motion by Regent Zoushin,

President Cross repcrted the faculty of the School of Axrchitec~
ture has recuested spproval of a special service fee of $50 for each senior
student to cover the expense cf the annual senior field irip. In past
yeara, the senior trip has been financed from contzibutions by the slumni
and from other non-University sources. Such financing has become more and
more difficult to obtsin and the faculty, with the approval of the Desn,
now request a $50 service fee to cover the cosr of txameportaticm, hetel,
and pominal food cost.

The senior trip, which i3 corducted by a senior Brofesacr of
zchitecture, is coasiderad to be a very inmpozriant par:t of the educational
proceas in Architecture. It entails a guided tour of outstanding srchi-
tecture in & seiectsd erea, including such leocations as Chicago,. Mew Orlesns,
and San Prancisco.

President Cross recommended that a service fee of 350 be charged
each senior student for the field trip in Architecture, effective immedistely.

Approved on motior by Regent Sparks.

The £inal plans and specifications for the additional housing
unit at the Biciogizzl Station were prasanted. Prasazident Cross recommended
the Regenta acc2pt the plsns and specifications for the new housing uniz
as complete and authorize advertisiang for bidas on the construction of this
project 88 soon as funds become avallable. :

Appreved on motion by Regent Houchin.

President Crosa reported he had Just received the following
memorandum under date cf January 6, 1966, from Dean Carl D. Rigge pertain-
ing to construction st the Bilolsgical Stsiion:

"The extant Facilities Grant from the National Science Foundaziion
includes funds (approximately $35,000.00) for the enlarzement of the exist-
ing boat harbor. Our srchitect, Harold ¥Flood, has made a t¢horough seaxch
£or contractors who can do this work for the money gvailablie. He has
adviged me thst it is apparent that the work cznnct be done for the monay
available because of the additional 13 feet of water now in the lake, and
that we will 2ither have to find wore momey ox wait until the lake level
falls again. I had resigned wmyself to the laitter alternative.

“This morning Mr. Flood callsed me with the good news that he
had found a dirt coantractor who has hesvy equipment in the svea and who



January 13, 1966 8419

will be able to do the work for the money availiable. If he does the work,
however, it must be done duxing th2 winter mounths. -

"Although I realize that s is aot usual procedure to add items
to the agenda for the Regents meetiny alter the agenda deadline, I atrongly
recommend and urge that approval of plams snd cpecifications for the boat
harbor work be placed on the zgenda for the Jamuiary, 1966 meating of the
Regente. We can then &dvertise for bids immedfutely and complete this
important work in time for summer use.

"Plans and specifications can be availeble and approved by John
Ruhlmar ip time for the Regents meeting."

The final plans and specifications were submitted at the meeting

with approval by the appropriste Univeraity officialun,

President Croas recommended the Regents acecapt the plans and
specifications as submitted and authezrize advertising Cor bids. He recom-
mended further that because of the necessity of moving me rapidly as pos-
gible, the President's Office be asuthorized, subject to the apprcval of
the President of the Bocard of Regents, to let the contract to the lcw bidder
without waiting for the February meeting of the Regents. This will be
placed on the February agenda, however, for report and confirmation.

Approved on motion by Regent Houchin.

President Cross said that before an aspplication csn be gubmitted
to the Housiag and Home Pinance Agency for funds for the conratriuztion of
new housing facilities for single students, the HEFA requires thut the
governing beard pass a resclution autherizing the submisgsicn of su appli-
cation., As & resuli, the following resolution has been prspared as an
item to be included with the forzal eppliication for funds from the Evusging
and Home Finance Agency.

President Czro8s recommended that the Regents spprovad the follsw-
ing Resolution:

Re: Preject Mo, CiI-0kla-63(D)
University of Oklahoma
Dormitories; Feod Service
Pacilities

RESCLUTION

'BE IT RESOLVED, thag the Prasident of the University of Oklahoma
acting for and cn behalf of the Uaiversity of Ckiahomm, be authorized to



January 13, 1966 8420

file a loan application with the Department of Hcuaing and Urban Develcv-
ment, Eousing and Home Pinance Agency, Fort Wozth, Texss, pertaining to
two new dormitories and foecd service feacilities at azaild Tnlvarsity, sald
application to be executed by the President or the ¥Yice Przsidenz for
Business and Finance of the Univeraiiy.

Aprrcved on motion by Regent Littla.

At tke June, 15065, meeting of the Regents (p. 3205-06; thera was
approved a propcsal to apply for Federal furds £o make a siudy of Max
Westheimer Field. Tkis study will inciuvde (1) photogrammeitzic mapping
of the airport area (2) preparation of un Afrport Master Plan end (3)
the engineering of a new taxiway and an Bagineering Master Plan.

The Federsl Aviation Agency has now approved ocar propessl and
will furnish $12,750 for the advanced pianaing study. The Agency kas xo-
quested that the Regents accept their 'C£fer for an Advanced Planning
Agreement"” and that the following resolution be adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Regents of the Uriversity of Oklahous,
Norman, Cklchoma:

SECTION 1. That the Regents ¢f the University of Oklahoma, Nor-
m2n, Oklahome, shall amnd they do hereby acczept an Offer of FPedersl Zurnda
as made by Director, Southwest Region, Pederal Aviation Ageney, datad
December 7, 1965, for the purpcges therzin set cut; that suid Regenis do
hareby accept all the terms, conditionz, and obligations therein and
thereby imposed and by their scceptance of same do hereby ratify the
Advance Planning Proposal, and do herzby acknowledge such iastruments
as conatituting a solemm and binding sgreecment with the United States
Government, for the purpose of cbtaining Faderal funda for development
of plans for the Max Westhelmer Fleld Alrpore, and that asuch agresement
shall be as set forth hereinbelow.

SECTION 2. That the Preaident of the Board of Regentsa of the
University of Oklghoma, Norman, Okishcma, iz hereby authorized and directed
to evidence said University's agreement by aifixing his sigmature to such
agreement, which iz hereby executed in sexiuple, end the Seeretary of the
Board of Regents is hereby authorized and diveciad to impress the official
easl of the Uaiversity of Oklahoma tharzon and to attest saild execution,

SECYICH 3. That & copy of the Advenced Planping Agreement
referred ¢o hersinsbove is attached herato, marked "Exhibit A" and i3
mide a part of this recgclution gpd is herein incoxporated by refarencs.



January 13, 1966 ‘ 842

F-a

EXEIRIT A

ADVANCE PLANNIRG AGREIMENT
(For Federal Aid for Develcpment of Public Alrports)

PART I--0FFZR

Daze of Offer: December 7, 1965
Airport: % Westheimer Pield,
Norman, Oklahoma
Proposal: June 10, 1965%
Contract No: FA-86~80-259
Projecz No. 9-34-042-2664

TO: Regents of the University of Oklghoma, Nozman, Oklshoms (hezein referred
tc as the “Sponsor®)

FR0M: The United States of America (acting through the Federal Aviation
Agency, (her=in referrad to as the '"FAA™))

WHEREAS, the Sponsor has submitted to the PAA en Advanced Planning Propesal
dated June 10, 1965%, for a grant of Pederal funds for development of pizns
for the Max Westheimer Fieid Airport (hercin called the "Airport™); and

WIEREAS, the FAA has approved the develepment of plans (herein called the
"Proposal') consisting of the following:

Photogrammetric Mepping $ 3,875.00

Long Range Airport Development Study 4,375.00
Engineering for Taxiway and Airport Layout
Plan 4,500,00

$12,750.00, the scopes
of which are further described in leiters from:

Elmezr H.-?eérse, General Marager, Wilscn & Company, to
Joe Coulter, Manager, Max Westheilmer Pield, dated 22
September 1965; .

A, 7, Pézry, Asgociste, Leigh Fisher Associstea, Inc.,
to Mr. Joseph E. Coulter, A.A.E., Alxpors Mannger, Max
Westheimer Field, dated May 17, 1965; and

David R. Grahsm ard Associctes, Inc., letter to Mr,
Joseph E. Coulter, Max Westheimer Fileld, doted Sep-
tember 17, 1965, to which letters reference i3 hexsby
made;

*ag revised by letter, dated Septémbez 24, 1965, from Joe Ccultex, Marager,
Max Westheimer Fileld, to J. 0. McBride, District Airporz EZagineer, Fedzral
Aviation Asency



January 13, 1966 v 8422

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to and for the purpose of carrying cut the provi-
sions of the Federal Airport Act, as amended {49 U.5.C. 1101), and in
consideration of the Sponsor's representations contained in said Propoeal
and i:ts acceptance of this Offer, 88 heresinafter provided, snd of the
benefits to accrue to the United States and the public from the accomplish-
ment of the planning included in the Propcsal, THE PEDERAL AVIATION AGENCY,
FOR AND ON BEEALF COF THE UNITED STATES, EERESY OFFERS AND ACREES to pay, as
the United States share 50 pexcent of the allowable ccsts incurred in
accomplishing the Proposasl, subject to the f£ollowing terms and condiiions:

1. The maximum obligation of the Unlted States payable undex
this Offer shall be $12,750.00.

2. The Sponsor shall:

(3) begin accomplishment of the Proposal within ninety
(90) days after acceptsnce of this Gffer or such
longer time as mmy be presexibed by the PAA, with
failare to do so consiituting just cause for termins-
tion of the obligations of the United States here-
under by the FAA;

(b) cerry out and completae the Proposal without undue delay
and in accordance with the terms hereof, the Pederal
Airport Act, and the Pederal Aviation Reguiationa (14
CFR 151) in effect as of the date of ecceptance of this
Gffer;

{c) carry cut and complate &ll propoged work in accordance
with standards established by PAA.

3. The allcowable coats of the Propcsal shail nct include any
costs determined by the PAA to be ipeligible for conrsideration &8 tc allow-
ability undexr Section 151.125 of the Pederal Aviation Regula tions,

4, Payment, not to exceed 50 percent of tha masximum obligation
of the Unitad States as stated herein, may he made upon applicatiorn there-
for, and certification by the Sponscr that 30 percent or moze of the work
hag been completed. Final payment will be macde afier final review and
gpproval of thz completed Proposal plans by PAA and after all conditicns
relating to the Proposal have been satisfied.

5. The PAA regerves the right to smend or withdzaw this Offex
at any time prior to its acceptance by the Soonsor.

6. This Offer shall expirz snd the United States shall not be
obligated to pay any part of the costs of the Propesal uniess this Offer
has been accepted by the Sponsor on or before FPeb. 7, 196/ or such subcequent
date as msy be prescribed in writing by the PEA.



January 13, 19€6 , 8423

7. The Sponsor's financisl records of the Propoaal, established,
maintained and made available to personnei of the PAA in conformity to
Section 151.127 of the Federal Aviation Regulacicns (14 CFR 151), will
also be available to representatives of the Comptroller Ganerzl of the
United Ststes.

8. The Sponsor agrees that neither the approval cf the Proposal
nor the tender of this Offar constitutes an @ssurance or commitment, ex-
press or implied, by the FAA, that any airport development ox unit therazof
shown in the plans developed as part of this Pzoposal will be approved
for inclusion in any pending or future Federal-aid Alrpori Program undex
the Pederal Airport Act.

9. The Sponsor hereby ratifies ard adorta the covenant sat
forth in Section 151.121 of the Federal Aviation Regulations iwplementing
the exclusive rights provisions of Section 308 (&) of the Federal Aviation
Act of 1958, and the same 1o incorporated by raference and made part hezesi
the same as if fully set forth herein.

10. It is understocd and agreed that the Tnited States shara of
the costs incurred in accomplishing the Proposal insofar as such share
relateas to the Long Range Airport Development Study, the scope of which
is set forth in the engineering propossl gsubmiited by Leigh Fisher Assc-
ciates, Inc., shall no% include any costs relased to that part of sub~
item ¥, iItem II, which reads as follcws:

"...which shall include:

1. Recommendations on the most effective method
of dispositicn.

2. A general policy aa to methods of fircasacing the
deveiopment of surpius land ars=as for neo-aviation
use.

3. General recommeadatlcens ag to ieaze conaziderations
pertaining to the diaposition of the surpius land
3]
areas. :

The Sponsor's acceptsnce of this OZfer shall be evidenced by
execution of this ipstrumenic by the Sponsox, a3 hersipsfter provided, and
g8aid Cffer and Acceptance shall comprizz 2a Advance Planning Agveement,
as provided by the Fedaral Airport Act, cemsiituting the obligaticns ard
rights of the United States and the Sponsor with rTespect to the accompliai-
ment of the Proposal. Such Advance Planning Agreemeni shall become effac-
tive upon the Sponsor's acsseptance of this 0ffar.

UWITED STATES OF AMERICA
FIDERAL AVIATION AGINCI

By: Director, Southwest Region




January 13, 19€3 8424

PART 1II~--ACCIPTAIICA

The Regents of the University of Oklahoms, Normsn, Oklahoms does
hereby accept egaid Offer and by such acceptanca2 agraes tc all of the terms
and conditicns thereof. Executed this 13th day of January, 1966.

GENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF OXLAHOMA
(SEAL)
Bys /3/ Julian J. Rothbaum

Attest: Emil R. Krsettlii
Pregident

Title: Secretary
CZRTIFICATE OF SPONSOR'S ATIORNEY

I David Swank, acting &g attorney for the Regents of the Uaiversity of
Oklahcms (herein referzad to as the "Speonser’™) do hereby cartify:

That I have examined the fcregoing Advance Plenning Agreement
and, the proceedings taken by said Sponcor relating therzto, and find that
the Acceptance thereof by said Spomsor has beem duly authorized and that the
execution thereof is in all respects due and proper and in sccordance with
the laws of the State of Oklahoma and further that, in my opinion, said
Advance Planning Agreement constitutes a legal and binding cblization of
the Spongor in accordance with the terms thexeof.

Dated at Normar, Oklehoma this 13th day of January, 1966.

/s/ David Swank

Agogistant Profesacr of Law

Proposals to perform the studies were received from three firma.
These proposals were requested by the Federsl Aviation Agency and are as
follous: )

1. Wilson ard Company, Engineers and Architects, to
perform the photogrammetric wmapping.

2. Leigh Pigher Agsociates, iIac., Airpori Conszultants,
to perform the msster placning studies.

3. David R. Gzrahem and Assoclates, Isc., Enginears and
Azchitectn, to perform the englaearing studies,

Their proposals were madea @ part of the offer by the FAA but
only for the purpose of limiting and setting out the scope of work 20 be
performed under the agreement. The incorporation of their proposals does
pot in any way limit the Regents from selecting other firms to perform this
work. This has been confirmed by Mr. Swenk in conversations with Mr. J. 0.
McBride, Chief, Airport District Ofiice of the FAA ip Oklahema City.



January 13, 1966 8425

The proposalis did contain sctual amounta to perform the work
and the total amount fcr all three projects is $25,500.

President Cro3e recommended that the Raegents accept the offer
for an Advanced Planning Proposal by the Federal Aviation Agency and adopt
the Resolution set forth above and authorize the University to interview
firms to perform the work. .

Apprcved on motion by Regent Davidaon.

Presgident Cross reported the following bids have been received
through Central Purchasing for 500 yards concrate, 2500 pounnd, 6-9 aiump:

Loiegse Brothers, Normasn, net $12.20 yszd $6,100.00
Norzmen Conczate Co., Norman $12.75 yard .
legs disccunt .31
$12.24 $6,120.00

Delivery is to be to job site.

President Cr088 recommended that the award be made to the low
bidder, Dolese Brothers, at a cost of §$5,100.00.

Approved on motion by Regent Aouchin.

President Czoss veported bids have been rzceived for furnighing
bread aand bread produczs to the University. 'The bids circulated requested
bids on both a one-half year and yearly basias and contained a stafement
that the a2ward would be made on the bid mecst advantageous to the Univexsity.
Bid3s werxe sent to seven firms, but only two replies were received,

Both companies bid for ore-haif year and yearly. However, the
bids for & one yesr contract were either the same or lowexr than the bids
for one-half yeazr, 8o the following break-decwn siiows only the total bida
for one yearx:

Continental Baking Co.
Oklahoma City $18,926 .50

Rainbo Bsking Co.
Oklahora City $17,620.00

President Cross recommended that the contrsct be swarded for one
year, February 1, 19638, through January 31, 1957, to the lcw bidder, Reinbo
Baking Company. He said this company has deen inspected arnd approved by
Mr. Dan Guyer, University Sanitariasn,



January 13, 1966 _ 8426
Approved on motion by Regent Houchin.

The following bids have been received through Central Purchasing
for 170 joints pipe, 6" cast iron, 18' leng, U.S. Tyton Joint or accept-
able equal: ’

Sherman Machine and Iron Works
Oklghoma City, met, 10 day
delivery, fob Norman $5,312.5C

Pioneer Supply Co., Inc.
Oklshoma City, leas % of 13,
3 day delivery, fob Horman $5,446.80

Lone Star Steel Co., Dallas
Net, delivery as required
fob Norman : 85,446 .00

tility Supply Co., Tulsa
Net, two week delivery
fob Worman : $5,950.00

Bailey Meissnezr Co,

Wichita Palls, Texas

Net, 15 day delivery

fob Horman $6,001.00

zane Supply Co., Oklahoma City
Net, 2-3 weeks delivery
fob Rorman $6,609.50

Pregident Cross rzcommended that the contract be gwarded to the
low bidder, Sherman Machine and Iron Works, Oklahoma City, on the basis
of their bid of $5,312.50.

Approved on motion by Regent Davidscn.

Bids have been received for furnishing milk and milk preducts to
the University. The bids circulated were set up #o0 bids could be submitted
on both a ome-half yeaxr and & one-year basis. Three coapanles bid botk
way3 but, since the one-half year bids were either tha same or higher than
the one~year bids, the following tabulazion includes only the one-yeazr bids
received:



Jenuary 13, 1966 8427

Kelly Dairy, Elk City . $60,864.00
Pairmont Foods Co., Oklahcma City 61,761.00
Meadow Gold Dairy, Oklshoma City 64,311.00
Townley's Dairy, Oklahoma City 64,638.00
Goid Spot Dairy, Inc., Cklahcma City 64,998.00

President Cross zecommended that the contract be awarded to the
low bidder, Kelly Dairy, for the period Pebrusry 1, 1966, through January 31,
19567. He said this company has been inspectzd and epproved by the Univer-
sity Samitarian.

Approved on motion by Régent Little,

President Cross rz2commended that Jamas A. Mackenzie be named
Head Pootball Coach at the University of Cklahoms, effective Jarvary 1,
1966, for a four-year period with compensstior as follows:

1. Salary: $20,000 a year.
2, Unususl expenses sssociatad wizh position: $3,000.
3. Annuity: $2,000.

He recommended also that Mz. Macken=zia's contract with the Uni-
versity be re-studied and possibly re-negotisted amnually after the first
two years with the consent of both parties.

On motion by Regent Calvert, the recommendatiocns were unanixmcusily
spproved.

The meeting recessed at 11:35 p.m. for lumcheon in the Cklahoma
Memorisl Union. The meeting reconvened at 1:30 p.m.

It was reported that the sub-committee of the Regents appcinted
at the November meeting to preseant recocmmendations on contzactual srrange-
ments with azchitectural firms agnd to recommwend specifiic firms for particular
construction projects ma2t on the afterncen of December 30 with the folliowing
members presant: Mr. James G. Davidson, Cheirman, Mr. John M. Houchin, and
Dr. Mark R. Johnson. Mr. Reuben K. Sparks was unable to attend the meeting
because of unfavorable £iying weather in hiz paxt of the State. '

~ After careful comsideration of the detailed list of architsctural
firms which was submitted to the Regenis' committee by Professor Joha G.
York, Chairman of the University Archizectural Committee, the follcuwing
firme were selected foxr the projecis ag indicated for reccmmendatien to
the Board of Regents as a whole:



January 13, 1966 - 8423

Proiect Estimated Coat Azchitectrral Firm

Social Sciences Building $2,500,000 Wright and Selby, Oklahoms City

Utilities 1,750,000 fudgine, Thompson,Ball and
Associates, Inc., Oklahoma City

Life Scierces 2,000,000 HeCune, McCune and Asscc*ates
Tulsa

Fine Arts Center (&rt) 1,300,000 Howard-Samia~Pavies, Oklishoma
City

College of Law 2,750,500 Whiteside-Schulzz-Chadsey, Tulsa

Lower Division Library 2,500,000 Shaw and Shaw and Casrles Ward,
Associates, Okiahoms City and
Tulsa

Honors Dormitory 850,000 Murray Jomzs Murray, Tulsa

Professor York telephcned the princinsl represenmtstive in each
architectuzral firm selectaed by the Regeni3’' committee and notifiasd esch
that the assigrment, if approved by the Board of Regents as a whola, would
be contingent upon the availability of funda. Latters of agreement to work
on 8 contingency basis have been received from all of the firms gelected
and were presented for the information of the Regents.

Presgident Cross se&id that he 2onrcurred in the reccmmendations of
the Regents’® cocomittee and recommended appzoval.

Approved on motion by Regeat Davidson.

There being no further business the meeting adjou:ned at 1:4C p.:m.

7(,///@4’2‘{ [

R K"aettli Secretaxry

Others present at the meeting:

Blaine Smith, University Publie Informatilon Office (opersting the tape recorder)
Elizabeth Stubler, University Public Informmiion Office

Sandra Turner, The Norman Transcript

Peggy O0'Raar, Cklshoman and Timee



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26

